"_ s’ pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
MAILING DATE: January 12, 2016

Ms. Becky Hissong, Executive Director
Heritage Hills Retirement Community, Inc.
4138 Fletcher Drive

Greencastle, Pennsylvania 17225

RE: Heritage Hills Retirement Community
2256 Shanks Church Road
Greencastle, Pennsylvania 17225
Certificate #: 301690
Dear Ms. Hissong:

As a result of the Department of Human Services’ licensing inspection on
November 6, 2015 of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600
(relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed License Inspection
Summary were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

Sincerely,

Gloria Emick

Human Services Licensing Supervisor
Enclosure
Licensing Inspection Summary

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
Adult Residential Licensing — Cenfral Region Field Office
555 Walnut Street, 6™ Floor | Harrisburg, PA 17101 | 717.772.4673 | F 717.783.3956 | www.dpw.state.pa.us



VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page1of 8
PCH Nams: HERITAGE HILLS RETIREMENT COMMUNITY Licenss Number: 30169
Aridrens: 2256 SHANKS CHURCH RD, GREENCASTLE, FA 17225 Ceunty: Franklin
Administrator; Tina Williams Region: CENTRAL

Legal Entity Namre: HERITAGE HILLS RETIREMENT COMMUNITY ING

Legal Entity Address: 4138 FLETCHER DRIVE, BREENCASTLE, PA 17225

Certificate(s) of Occupancy
C2LpP
10/23/2002
L&l

Staffing Hours

Resident Support: 0 Total Dally Staff: 26 Waking Staff: 20

Tyne of inapection: Partial BHA Docket Number: Natice: Utiannounced

Reasaon(s) for Inspection{s)
Coamplaint

On-Site Inspections Dates and Departmant Repressniaiives On-Site
1106/2015: Hoover, Douglas

Ofi-Site Inspection Dates and Inspectars, i Applicable
RECEIVED
DEC 1.6 2015

RAL REGION FIELD OFFICE
cgg;rnaann Services Licensing

Other Details

Partial or Full Triggers: Random Indicators:

Resident Demographic Data ae of Inspection Dates

Licensed Capacity: 36 Number of Resldents who:
Rumber of Residents Servad: 26 Recsive Supplemental Security Income: 5
Secured Dementia Care Unit in Home: No Are B0 Years of Age or Qldar: 26

Area: Have Mental linsas: 3

Secured Dementia Unit Capacity, If Applicabie: Hava an Inteliectual Disablity: 2

Number of Recidents Sarved in Securad Demantis Care Linit,
#f applcabls:

Number of Current Hosplce Residents:
Number of Hosplce Reskiants in past year; 1

Have a MobHity Need: O
Have a Physlcal Disability: O
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Violation Report: 30169 - 11/06/2075 - Hoeover, Douglas
PCH Name: HERITAGE HILLS RETIREMENT COMMUNITY
1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Coda §2600

2600.15(a) - The home shall immediately report suspectad abuse of a reskient served in the home in accord i

) A ance with th
Older Adults Protective Services Act (35 P.S. Seciions 10225.701 - 10225.707) and 6 Pa. Code Sections 15.21 - 15.27 °
{relating to reporting suspected abuse) and comply with the requirements regarding restrictions on staff persons.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

On 10/4/15, an allegation of abuse against Resident#2 by Resident #1 was reported fo the home. The allegation was not immediately

mxtomelumiarea agency on aging (AAA) by telephone. Writhen notice to the AAA was not provided within 48 hours of the

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach papes as necessary. Remseruber that yon must sign and date any attached pages.)

mmmpshmdﬂmvﬂaﬂandasmhdmmmwmt similer viclefion ocouvring again. iF slops cannot
immadiately, inclide dates by which the stape will bs campletod, : From - bo comploied

REGULATION 55 Pa. code 2600.15{a)

Effective immediately all allegations of Abuse will be immediately réported to the local area
agency on aging (AAA) by the Administrator of Heritage Hills. The Regulatery Compliance Guide’s
Suspected Resident Aby rting and Investigation Requirements flow chart will be utilized to

“ensure it is reported properly.

On 11/06/15 a reminder was put Into our Daily Staff Memo to report to the Administrator
immediately when abuse Is suspected, witnessed by, or reported to a caregiver. This ensures the
Administrator can respond immediately.

Abuse training is provided annually to staff each February, and reviewed by this Administrator.
In 2016 we have made arrangements with our Iocal AAA Protective Services Supervisor to come to

Heritage Hills to speak to the staff on February 15%, about Abuse and Abuse reporting. On October 15
2015, our local AAA Ombudsman, d spoke at our monthly staff meeting on Residents Rights,
including their Rights protecting them from abuse. On November 9%, 2015, we had a Resident Meeting
at which we reviewed what Abuse is, and how it should be reported.

These steps help to ensure all reports are made within the designated time frame.

Repeat Violation: No Date{s) of Previous Violation|s):

e By P Doies, 32 NClUkams LpN

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative
(Reauired on EVERY Page)

Tino. L Wilitams LEN  Pdmintslrater] Bate [0 ~(S- B[S
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

™ —
@ above plan of camaction Is approved as of "Lina‘%}—& Pian of comection Implementation stetus a8 of [—/ 2.~/<
[T1 Fully implemented . '
Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress
The above plan of comection was approved by  __ é £ Partiaily Implamented - inadequate Progress

. [C] Notimplemented
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Violafion Report: 30160 - 1170672075 - Hoover, Douglas

PCH Name: HERITAGE HILLS RETIREMENT COMMUNITY

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Cods §2600
2600.16(c) - The home shall report the incident or condition to the-Depariment's i

t nc personal care home regional offl the
personsl care ho:pe complaint hotiine within 24 hours In a manner designated by the Department. Abus-e repor’tincgle :r:all
also follow the guidelines in section 2600,15 (relating io abuse reporting covered by Jaw).

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Cn 10/4/15, an aliegation of abuse agalns: gx:gldem#z by Resident #1 was reporied 1o the home. The home did not submit an

incident to the untfl {07 x

3, PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)

Include siaps to corract the violation described above and steps in
s o o i::: provent & simiar violation from coctming again, if staps connol be completed

REGULATION 55 Pa. Code 2600.16{c)

Effective Inmediately all allegations of Abuse will be immediately reported to the Central
Regional Office by the Administrator of Heritage Hills. The Regulatory Compliance Guide’s Suspected

Resident Abuse Reporting and Investigation Requirements flow chart will be utilized to ensure it is

reported properly.

On 11/06/15 a reminder was put into our Daily Staff Memo to report to the Administrator
immediately when abuse is suspected, witnessed by, or reported to a caregiver. This ensures the
Administrator can respond Immediately.

Abuse training is provided annually to staff each February, and reviewed by this Administrator. In
2016 we have made arrangements with our local AAA Protective Services Supervisor to come to
Heritage Hills to speak to the staff on February 15", about Abuse and Abuse reporting. On October 15

2015, our local AAA Ombudsman, [JJJllscoke at our monthly staff meeting on Residents Rights,
including their Rights protecting them from abuse. On November 5™, 2015, we had a Resident Meeting

at which we reviewed what Abuse is, and how it should be reporied.

These steps help to ensure all reports are made within the designated time frame.

Repeat Violation: No Date{s) of Previous Vicletion(s):

Signature of Lagal Entity Representative . . 50 . T

Printed Name and Title of Lagal Entity Representative .
{Required on EVERY Pags) Tenel Wilkams LAY Rdmmtstder | Pt 2~ 15 -5

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEI!

The above pian of corvection Is & =12 (5 [
pia pproved as of -[{‘Taté:_ Plan of comrection Implementation status as of [~1=z- (S
Date
[[] Fuly implemented ‘

Partially implemented - Adequate Progrees
The abova plan of correction was approved by é{ Inmgnl 3 Partlatly implemanted - Inadequate Progross
[C] Notimplemented
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[ Violation Report: 30168 - 1100672015 - Hoover, Dougles

PGH Name: HERITAGE HILLS RETIREMENT COMMUNITY

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code 52500
2500.25(b) - The contract shall be signed by the administrator or a designee, the resident and the payer, If different from
the resident, and cozignad by the reskdent's designated person i any, If the resident agrees.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
The contract for Resident #1, admitied 6/1/15, was not signad by the payar.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Atisch pages a5 necssery, Remember that you awist sign and date any attached pages.)
mwswwmmmmmmmmmmammmmm. if stops cannol be complated
immediatefy, nclude detes by which tha staps will be complated,

REGULATICN 55 Pa. Code 2600.25(b)

Effective immediately the Administrator at Heritage Hills will give completed new contracts to
Office Manager for review. Office Manager will raview the completed contract to be sure alf necessary
areas are completed and will sign on a sign off sheet that the contract has been reviewed. The Office
Manager was trained on Contract Completion on 12/14/2015. . This form will then be stored in the
Residents Binder with their contract. . This additional review will prevent areas of the contract from
being missed when the contract is completed.

Rapeat Violation: No Date(s) of Provious Violation(s):

Printed Name and Titls of Lagal Entity Repressntative _
(Seaulred o EVERY Pogn) o 1 Loy 1ioms LPN Pdminroaker| P#* 12-15- bIS
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOH_ES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS UNEI-

meabovsplanofmuﬁonisapprwedasnf _I_FL_\’A Hanofcmcﬂonﬁ“mmﬁgn m(usaspf ’,_’2__‘1
(Dei; -

[7] Fullyimplementsd

E Partially Implemanted - Adequate Progress

The above plan of comection was approvad by 2 £ D Partially implementad - Inadequate Progress
- (initeiz) [J Notimplemantsd
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[ Viclalion Report: 30169 - 1170672016 - Hoovar, Dougies

PCH Name: HERITAGE HILLS RETIREMENT COMMUNITY

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code 82600
2600.25(c)(1) - The contract shall spacify that each resident i
allowance as the resident's own funds for personal e_:q:endltlig?l FeS. & o ECSI, i cuneck personsl needs

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
The contract for Resident #1, admitted on 6/1/15, lists the personal needs alowance as $60.00. The current personal needs

| allowance Is $85.00.

N ;xmmc'mmﬂﬁi};wm pages ez necessary. Remensber that you must sign and date any attached pages.)
immackataly: nchucs dites by whtch e sispe wi o compr | e Walaton from occuing egain. If steps canaot be completad

REGULATION 55 Pa. Code 2600.25{c}(1)

Effective 11/06/2015, all current contracts were reviewed by the Administrator, to ensure the
correct personal needs allowance was listed on the contracts.. Ol unused copies of the contract with
the allowance stated as $60, were destroyed by the Office Manager on 11/06/15 to ensure that they
would not inadvertently be used instead of the correct copies that show $85 as the personal needs

allowance.
This ensures all contracts contain correct Information.

Repeat Violation: No Dateis) of Fravious Vioiation(s):
Signature of Legal Entity Representative _ . . -
{Requlred on EVERY Page) e N, LN
Prlut::l Name and Title of Legal Enlity Rapresiemtative
(Reauired on EVERY Pagel g L Lilliowns LPN Prdminisimdor | Bote [2-157- 30(S
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!?
The above plan of correction i [ 22—
an of correction is approved as of —L(DZ“T}/Q Ptan of comection implementation status as of g%é-,g

Fuity Implamanted
[T] Partizlly implemented - Adequate Progress
The above pian of correction was approved by _%_ D Partially Implemanted - Inadequate Progress
n
’ 1 Notimplemented
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Violailon Report 30169 - 191/06/3075 - Hoover, Douglas
PCH Name: HERITAGE HILLS RETIREMENT COMMUNITY

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.25(c)(4) - The coritract shall specify the party responsible for payment.

2a. DESGRIPTION OF VIOLATION
The contract for Resident #1 does not spacify the party responsible for payment.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach pages a5 neoessary. Remember that you nmst sign and datc eny atiached pages.)

Includa steps Io comres! the violation dascribed above and steps to pravent & similar vialstion fom aonliring egaln. If sieps cennot ba complefed
Immediziely, include dates by which the staps will be completed. ; o

REGULATION 55 Pa. Code 2600.25{c)(4)

Effective immediately the Administrator at Heritage Hills will give completed new contracts to
Office Manager for review. Office Manager will review the completed contract to be sure all necessary
areas are completed and will sign on a sign off sheet that the contract has been reviewed. The Office
Manager was trained on Contract Completion on 12/14/2015. This form will then be stored in the
Residents Binder with their contract.

This additional review witl prevent areas of the contract from heling missed when the contract is

completed.
Repoat Violation: No | Date{s) of Pravious Violation(z); _
ﬁwa:lmawlmwmmwmom x, r- md (P |
Wﬁ?ﬁﬂtﬁ#ﬁms LPN  Pdmiristrodot | Dste [2-(5-30IS
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
Tha above plan of correction is approved as of (=~ “‘/‘ Pian of comection Implementation status as of / ~(2 ~( &

Date]

]:[ Fully Implemented '
Partially Implemented - Adequate Prograss

The above plan of correction wae approved by _L Partially Implementad - Inadequate Progress

itals;
(nitials) [T] wot Implamented
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[ Violation Report: 50166 - 110612015 - Fioover, Dougias
PCH Namp: HERITAGE HILLS RETIREMENT COMMUNITY
1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2000

2600.42(b}) - A resident may not be neglectad, ntimidated, physloally or verbally abused, mistreated, subjected to corperal
punishment or disciplined in any way.

Za. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

On 10/4/15, Resldent #1 touched Resident #2's chest, without consent, and made mapproprigte comments to him/Mer. Resident#2
reportad ths incident to the staff of the home.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POG} (Attach pages ag nocessary. Remeniber that you must sign and date any attached pages.)

Include staps to comect the violalion described above mmmmmzammmomwmagﬁn. I steps cannot bo completad
immediataly, lnohicie detes by which the staps will be completed.

REGULATION 55 Pa, 2600.42(b}

Effective Immediately: Heritage Hills will have an annual Residents Meeting in November on the
topic of Abuse and Abuse Reporting. The first Resident Meeting with this topic was held on November
9, 2015. Residents were given the opportunity to verbalize any concerns and ask questions. Meeting
information was presented to the residents by the Administrator of Heritage Hils. information included,
but was not limited to, the types of abuse and abuse reporting. This allows Residents to have a better
understanding of Abuse and how to report it.

Dhﬁah\ﬁ) r—echrm-ﬁs te Sl net Le hfjfgc_./:\:df, l\)’!{"\r\q:c:lao‘ﬂee[)

- o ]
] toq 15 Freme fod | 34 b jrected += CEF
pﬁyg}n:n/{s/ Y I/thfy 4"‘45‘4’ ﬁ:‘r = )

'Fun:?)!m-ﬂtﬁc Vol ‘J,‘_-s.-_-,)pf?neq/ ™1 Rry w25, ~&g

Repeat Vielation: No Dste{s) of Previous Violation(a):
Signature of Legal Entity Representative -
{Reguired op BVERY Page)

Oune, OOt LN

Printed Name and Titie of Legal Entity Repressntaiive e
{Redulred on EVERY Pace) Tina L. ()illtoms LEN Rdminishder| P 12-15-201S

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The abave plan of correction Is approved aa of M. Plar of corraction implementation status as of /7 Z /¢
(Date} e
D Fully Implemented

]2 Pertially iImplamented - Adequate Progress
The above plan of cormection was epproved of _L E] Partially implemented - Inadequate Progress
(Inftats) [C] Notimplemented
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Violation Report 30160 - 710653075 - Hoover, Douglas

PCH Name; HERITAGE HILLS RETIREMENT COMMUNITY

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Coda §2600 3
2600.224(a) - A determination shell be made within 30 daye prior to admission and documented on the Depariment's
preadmission screening form that the needs of the resident can be met by the services provided by the home.

Za. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
The pre-admission screening form for Resident #1, admitted orlll5, was not dated,

REGLATION 55 Pa. 2600.224(a)

Effective immediately this Administrator will review the Pre-Admission Screening form prior to
putting it into the Resident Binder to be sure all necessary areas have been completed. Additionally,
when the Initial RASP is written, this Administrator will review the Pre-Admission form to check again
that ail areas were completed.

This additional review will prevent items from belng missed.

Repeat Viclation: Yes Date(s) of Previous Violation(s):|  03/18%2015

Signaturo of Legal Entity Representative -I)U{\e,\éqr\o I - L,PN

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative ‘ T
on Uine L LOiem3CPN  Adming sirader | 2 19715 -2015

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
N e e .-

The above plan of comection Is approvad as of -’"—"ﬁ’."i. Plan or’eon-ecnon implernentation status as of/-/ /¢
(Date; T (Datey

[T] Fullyimplemented ‘
Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress
Tha shove plan of comaction was approved by 5 2 Partiaily Implemented - Inadaquate Prograss
{inidats) [ Wot imglemented






